

1964

# Falconaero Enterprise, Inc. v. John F. Bowers et al : Brief of Respondents

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc1](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

William D. Callister; Attorney for Defendant-Appellant;  
Clyde, Mecham & Pratt; Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents;

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Falconaero Enterprise, Inc. v. Bowers*, No. 10173 (Utah Supreme Court, 1964).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc1/4645](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1/4645)

## INDEX

	Page
RESPONDENTS' STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
POINT I.	
RESPONDENT FALCONAERO ENTERPRISE, INC., WAS A PROPER PLAINTIFF.....	2
POINT II.	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADDED CHARLES W. TAGGART AS A PLAINTIFF.....	5
(A) ADDING PARTIES PLAINTIFF IS DISCRE- TIONARY WITH THE TRIAL COURT.....	5
(B) INCAPACITY TO SUE DOES NOT PREVENT JOINING OF ADDITIONAL PLAINTIFFS.....	7
POINT III.	
THE COMPLAINT PROPERLY STATED A CLAIM AGAINST THE DEFENDANT AND SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED .....	9
(A) APPELLANT'S POINT 4 IS RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL.....	9
(B) THE ALLEGATION IN THE COMPLAINT IS NOT DEFECTIVE .....	10
POINT IV.	
APPELLANT IS BARRED BY THE FOUR-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS .....	11
(A) THERE IS NO ABANDONMENT OF THE FOUR-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	12
(B) RESPONDENTS' TITLE STEMS FROM THE SALT LAKE COUNTY TAX DEED.....	12
POINT V.	
RESPONDENT HAS ESTABLISHED ADVERSE POSSESSION .....	14
(A) ADVERSE POSSESSION IS AMPLY SUP- PORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.....	14
(B) THE TAXES ARE PAID FOR SEVEN YEARS.....	16
(C) APPELLANT IS BARRED BY THE SEVEN YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	17
SUMMARY .....	17

## INDEX — (Continued)

Page

### INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases Cited:

Anson v. Ellison, 104 Utah 576, 140 P. 2d 653.....	13
Boothe v. Wyatt, 54 Utah 550, 183 P. 2d 323.....	4
Cope v. Bountiful Livestock Co., 13 Utah 2d 20, 368 P. 2d 68	14
Dean v. Davis, 242 U. S. 438.....	9
Evans v. Houtz, 57 Utah 216, 193 Pac. 858.....	6
Gulley v. Christian, 176 P. 2d 812.....	4
Hacienda Homes v. Peck, 113 P. 2d 487 (Calif.).....	4
Hall v. Cutler Bindery Co., 26 P. 2d 1109 (Ore.).....	8
Hansen v. Morris, 3 Utah 2d 310, 283 P. 2d 884.....	12
Idaho State Bank v. Hooper Sugar Co., 74 Utah 24, 276 Pac. 659.....	9
Johnson v. Continental Casualty Co., 78 Utah 18, 300 Pac. 1032.....	6
Kehrlein-Swinerton Construction Co. v. Rapkin, 156 Pac. 972 (Calif.).....	8
King Kade v. Plummer, 239 Pac. 628 (Okla.).....	4
Lehl v. Strong Mercantile Co., 259 Pac. 512 (Colo.).....	7
Norton v. Steinfeld, 288 Pac. 3 (Ariz.).....	8
Peterson v. Callister, 6 Utah 2d 359, 313 P. 2d 814.....	14
Piland v. Craig, 154 P. 2d 583 (Okla.).....	4
Plotkin v. Merchants Bank & Trust Co., 125 S. E. 541.....	6
Shay v. Union Pacific Railroad Co., 47 Utah 252, 153 Pac. 31	6
Skewes v. Dunn, 3 Utah 186.....	7
Wilson v. Kiesel, 9 Utah 397.....	4
Worley v. Peterson, 80 Utah 27, 41, 12 P. 2d 579, 584.....	11

#### Statutes Cited:

Section 16-10-11 U. C. A. 1953.....	3
Rule 15 (a), U. R. C. P.....	5
Rule 21 U. R. C. P.....	6
Section 78-12-5.1 U. C. A. 1953.....	12, 17
Section 80-10-66 Utah Rev. Statutes 1933.....	12
Section 80-10-68 U. C. A. 1943.....	13
Section 78-12-5.3 U. C. A. 1953.....	13
Section 78-12-9 U. C. A. 1953.....	14
Section 78-12-6 U. C. A. 1953.....	17

#### Encyclopedias Cited:

97 A. L. R. 711.....	4
135 A. L. R. 325.....	6
68 A. L. R. 969.....	9
3 Am. Jur. 316-327 .....	9
